which is holding other investments of RM5,165,478 (2018: RM8,157,906) denominated in SGD. The Group
did not undertake any hedging for these investments and is therefore exposed to a foreign currency risk.
However, the impact on the foreign currency risk is immaterial as exhibited in the sensitivity analysis for
foreign currency risk below.

	 The unhedged financial assets of the Group that are not denominated in the functional currency are as
follows:

			   Group
					   2019	 2018
					R   M	 RM

Singapore Dollar (“SGD”)
Other investments	  			   5,165,478 	  8,157,906
Cash and bank balances	  			   510,426 	  496,576

					   5,675,904 	  8,654,482
United States Dollar (“USD”)
Cash and bank balances	  			   120,753 	  244,878

				   	  5,796,657 	  8,899,360

	 As at the reporting date, the Group has no unhedged financial liabilities that are not denominated in the
functional currency.

	 Sensitivity Analysis for Foreign Currency Risk

	 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit to a reasonably possible change in
the USD and SGD exchange rates against the respective functional currencies of the Group entities, with
all other variables held constant.

		  Gain/(loss) in profit or loss
					   2019	 2018
					R   M	 RM

USD/RM		 -  strengthened 10%			   12,075 	  24,488
 			  -  weakened 10%			   (12,075)	  (24,488)
SGD/RM		 -  strengthened 10%			   567,590 	  865,448
			  -  weakened 10%			   (567,590)	  (865,448)

Notes to the Financial Statements
(Cont’d)

Kerjaya Prospek Group Berhad 198401010054 (122592-U) ♦ ANNUAL REPORT 2019140

39. 	 CLASSIFICATION OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

	 The Group and the Company financial assets and financial liabilities are measured on an ongoing basis at either
fair value or at amortised cost based on their respective classification. The significant accounting policies in note
3 describe how the classes of financial instruments are measured, and how income and expenses, including fair
value gains and losses, are recognised.

	 The table below provides an analysis of financial instruments categorised under MFRS 9 as follows: